SHFFT FORM PTO-1595 (modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 100759862 Patent and Trademark Office Docket No.: 354 To the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document. 1. Name of conveying parties: 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): JAEHO KIM and PHILLIP D. FOSHEE, JR. Name: InControl, Inc. Internal Address: Suite 100 Street Address: 6675 - 185th Avenue N.E. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No City: Redmond, State: WA ZIP: 98052-6734 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other **Execution Date:** 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? No 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Richard O. Gray, Jr. Internal Address: InControl, Inc. Street Address: 6675 - 185th Avenue N.E. ZIP: 98052-6734 City: Redmond, State: WA 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41). \$40 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 09-0107, (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Richard O. Gray, Jr. Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information: Commissioner and Assistant Secretary of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for

reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Some burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231 and the Office of Machineton, D.C. 20503 reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

DATE: 6/23/98

EXPRESS MAIL NO. TB803253286US

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY EXPRESS MAIL

I hereby certify that the below identified Application and attached documents, pursuant to 37 CFR 1.10, are being deposited "Express Mail" this date with the United States Postal Service in an envelope addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231

Susan Ware

Signature of person depositing Express Mail

PATENT

푱

8

REEL: 9288 FRAME: 0466

File: 354

ASSIGNMENT

PATENT

WHEREAS, JAEHO KIM, of 13323 NE 69th Way, Redmond, WA 98052; and PHILLIP D. FOSHEE, JR., of 20330 191st Avenue Northeast, Woodinville, WA 98072: (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), invented METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETECTING DISLODGMENT OF AN IMPLANTED RIGHT ATRIAL ENDOCARDIAL LEAD USING SENSING PERIODS ESTABLISHED WITH ONE OTHER LEAD, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, InControl, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business and mailing address at 6675 - 185th Avenue N.E., Redmond, WA 98052-6734, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers deemed essential by ASSIGNEE. its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred,

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of

foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.		
EXECUTED this day of _	<u>Ju, no</u> , 1998.	
Jaeho Kim	Phillip D. Foshee, Jr.	
STATE OF WASHINGTON) SS. COUNTY OF KING ()		
On this day of day of appeared JAEHO KWING THE POSHEE,	JR., who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose	
names are subscipent of the megang instrument, and they acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as the briggent that are partially act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.		
(Seal) $\sqrt[6]{324301}$	Notary Public in and for the State of Washington My Commission Expires: 3/13/01 PATENT	
C:\patents\354asg	REEL: 9288 FRAME: 0467	

RECORDED: UN PROPERTIES

ASSIGNMENT

PATENT

WHEREAS, JAEHO KIM, of 13323 NE 69th Way, Redmond, WA 98052; and PHILLIP D. FOSHEE, JR., of 20330 191st Avenue Northeast, Woodinville, WA 98072; (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), invented METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETECTING DISLODGMENT OF AN IMPLANTED RIGHT ATRIAL ENDOCARDIAL LEAD USING SENSING PERIODS ESTABLISHED WITH ONE OTHER LEAD, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, InControl, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business and mailing address at 6675 - 185th Avenue N.E., Redmond, WA 98052-6734, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers deemed essential by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred,

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

loreign applications and the penecting of the thereto in Addicate.		
EXECUTED this day of	, 1998.	
Jaeho Kim	Phillip D. Foshee, Jr.	
STATE OF WASHINGTON)) SS.		
COUNTY OF KING ()		
appeared JAEHO KIN, and FALLIP DJ FOSHEE, JR., who are persona	ore me, a notary public in and for said county, ally known to me to be the same persons whose	
names are subs cribes to the direction g instrument, and they acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as the biggs and delivered the uses and purposes therein set forth.		
(Seal)	Susan Vare	
N N	otary Public in and for the State of Washington ly Commission Expires: 2/13/01 PATENT	

REEL: 9288 FRAME: 0468